
 
  

CITY OF CODY 
PLANNING, ZONING, AND ADJUSTMENT BOARD 

TUESDAY SEPTEMBER 10, 2019 
CITY HALL COUNCIL CHAMBERS @ 12:00 NOON 

 
 

1. Call meeting to order. 
 
2.  Roll Call, excused members 

  
2. Pledge of Allegiance 

 
3. Approval of Agenda 

 
4. Approval of Minutes of the September 3, 2019 regular meeting. 
 
5.  BUSINESS: 
  

A. Review a site plan for the Hampton Inn, located at 8 Southfork Road. 
 

B. Review the amended preliminary plat and final plat for the Park County School 
District #6 Beacon Hill minor subdivision.  Property is located west of Beacon Hill 
and north of Sheridan Avenue 
 

C. Amend the approved sign for the Cody Country Art League, located at 836 
Sheridan Avenue. 

 
6. P & Z Board matters (announcements, comments, etc.)  

 
7. Council Update 

 
8.  Staff Items 
 
11. Adjourn 
 
 
 
The public is invited to attend all Planning, Zoning and Adjustment Board meetings.  If you need special accommodations to 
participate in the meeting, please call the City office at (307) 527-7511 at least 24 hours in advance of the meeting. 
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City of Cody 
Planning, Zoning, and Adjustment 
Board Tuesday, September 3, 2019 

 
A meeting of the City of Cody Planning, Zoning and Adjustment Board was held in the Council 
Chambers of City Hall in Cody, Wyoming on Tuesday, September 3, 2019 at 12:00 pm. 

 
Present: Chairman Kayl Mitchell; Erynne Selk; Buzzy Hassrick; Richard Jones; Sandi Fisher; Stan Wolz; City 
Attorney Scott Kolpitcke; City Planner Todd Stowell; Council Liaison Glenn Nielson; Administrative 
Coordinator Bernie Butler. 

 
Absent: Klay Nelson 
  
Kayl Mitchell called the meeting to order at 12:00 pm, followed by the pledge of allegiance. 

 
Buzzy Hassrick made a motion, seconded by Sandi Fisher, to approve the agenda for September 3, 2019. 
Vote on the motion was unanimous, motion carried. 

 
Stan Wolz made a motion, seconded by Buzzy Hassrick to approve the minutes from the July 30th, 2019 
meeting.  Vote on the motion was unanimous, motion carried. 

 
NEW BUSINESS: 
 
A. Todd Stowell presented an architectural district sign review for Nordberg & Lindauer, located 
at 1241 Sheridan Avenue. 

 
Buzzy Hassrick made a motion, seconded by Erynne Selk to approve the architectural and sign plan 
for Nordberg & Lindauer.  Vote on the motion was unanimous, motion passed. 

 
B. Todd Stowell presented a site plan review for Quality Asphalt shop and office building, located at 172 
Blackburn Street.   
 
Richard Jones made a motion, seconded by Buzzy Hassrick to approve the site plan for 172 Blackburn Street, 
with staff recommendations 1-5 and add a recommendation #6 for the applicant to check with DEQ to see if a 
hazardous waste permit is needed for their business. Vote on the motion was unanimous, motion carried. 

 
C. Todd Stowell reviewed the final plat for the Overfield 5-lot infill minor subdivision located on 
31st Street. Todd went over the status of the preliminary plat conditions. 

 
Erynne Selk made a motion, seconded by Richard Jones to recommend to the City Council the 
approval of the final plat for the Overfield minor subdivision, with conditions 1-7 in the staff report. 
Vote on the motion was unanimous, motion carried. 
 
The next meeting will be held on September 10, 2019. Todd Stowell asked the Board member to read 
the letter on cargo storage units and discuss this at a future meeting. 
 
Erynne Selk made a motion, seconded by Sandi Fisher to adjourn the meeting. Vote on the motion was 
unanimous, motion carried. 

 
There being no further business to come before the Board, Chairman Kayl Mitchell adjourned the meeting at 
12:34. 

 
 

    Bernie Butler, Administrative Coordinator 



CITY OF CODY 
PLANNING, ZONING AND ADJUSTMENT BOARD 

STAFF REPORT 
MEETING DATE: SEPTEMBER 10, 2019 TYPE OF ACTION NEEDED 
AGENDA ITEM:     P&Z BOARD APPROVAL: X 
SUBJECT: SITE PLAN REVIEW: HAMPTON INN 

AND SUITES.  SPR 2018-24 
   RECOMMENDATION TO 
   COUNCIL: 

 

PREPARED BY: TODD STOWELL, CITY PLANNER    DISCUSSION ONLY:  
 
The Planning and Zoning Board conducted an initial review of this project at their 
January 22, 2019 meeting.  No formal authorization was given at that time, as the 
access permit from WYDOT, which affects the access location and several site 
improvements, was still pending.  The applicant has completed further traffic studies 
and on August 10, 2019 received a letter from WYDOT indicating conceptual approval 
for the relocated access and associated highway improvements—letter attached.  The 
plans have been updated to reflect the new access location and have been reviewed by 
staff.  The following staff report reviews the most updated plans that have been 
submitted (dated August 30, 2019).  
 
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: 
JPK TR Cody, LLC has submitted a site plan application for construction of a 92-room 
Hampton Inn & Suites hotel, and associated site improvements.  The hotel would be 
located on Parcel B shown on the survey below, which is near the bottom of the 
Southfork Hill, at 8 Southfork Road. 
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The 4-story building would have a footprint of 
14,984 square feet, and 58,160 square feet of 
total floor area.  Civil plans, and selected 
architectural, electrical, and other building plans 
are attached.  While additional plan sheets have 
been provided to staff, the attached sheets show 
the main components and general layout of the 
items reviewed by the Planning and Zoning Board.  
If any Board members wish to see additional 
details, the full plans are available.  
 
Existing Conditions: 
 

   
 

 
 
REVIEW CRITERIA: 
Section 10-10C-5 of the zoning regulations states: 

All structures within the district shall be architecturally compatible. Architectural and 
landscaping plans shall be submitted to the planning and zoning commission for 
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approval. Architectural and landscaping details shall be maintained as shown by the 
approved plans. 

Section 9-2-3 is as follows: 
Before the issuance of any permit under the international building code for 
commercial buildings situated within the city, the applicant, property owner and 
occupant shall meet with the planning, zoning and adjustment board to review the 
application and plans insofar as they pertain to the exterior of a commercial building 
and site plan conditions. The issuance of a permit shall be conditioned upon the 
applicant receiving an affirmative vote of a majority of the planning, zoning and 
adjustment board members in attendance at said meeting. 

Applicable standards of the zoning district are also reviewed. 
 
STAFF COMMENTS: 
The property is located within the Open Business/Light Industrial (D-3) zoning district, 
which permits hotels.  The surrounding area is as follows: 

DIRECTION EXISTING USE ZONING 
North/West Property used for Game & Fish check 

station, across Southfork Road 
(Highway 291). 

D-3 

East Vacant church buildings. D-3 
South Vacant hillside--Valley View 

subdivision on top of hillside above. 
D-3 

Architecture: 
Based on comments received as part of the January 2019 review, the applicant changed 
the exterior color scheme and modified some of the exterior materials.  A rendering of 
the current proposal is shown below. 
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The 4-story building is proposed with a flat roof surrounded by parapet walls to help 
screen roof-mounted equipment and provide variation to the roofline.  Variation in the 
exterior walls is provided through the use of different colors and thicknesses of the EIFS 
finish to create a faux recessed window look to the front central rooms, by stepping 
wall sections forward/back, and further visually breaking up the 257’6” long and 57’6” 
tall building through the use of different exterior materials and colors.  The lower 
portions of the exterior walls would have a manufactured stone finish.  The brown areas 
in the central portion of the front of the building have a wood-grained panel look.  The 
rest of the exterior would have an EIFS (stucco look) finish in the colors indicated. 
   

 

 
Sample of exterior materials—wood-look panels and manufactured stone: 

                                  



SPR 2018-24  Hampton Inn 
Page 5 of 12 
 
The Board will need to determine if the architectural features of the building are 
acceptable.  Staff is pleased to see the variety of color and quality materials, the new 
color scheme, and the other architectural components mentioned.  
 
Landscaping: 
The landscaping is of a quality design and would cover effectively everywhere available 
outside of the parking spaces, drive aisles, building pads, and storm water swale. They 
even have some landscaping extending into the WYDOT right-of-way along Southfork 
Road.  The landscaping plan is found on Sheet 6.  It is not fully updated to reflect the 
current plan, in that the rock “creek” along the highway right-of-way that was originally 
planned to convey storm water has been replaced with buried pipe.  The plantings in 
that area are still proposed, but the ground cover is not identified. 
 
The landscape designer is the same one that the cemetery district has used on their 
recent projects (Steiner Thuesen), which landscaping has been done with professional 
quality.  The plants selected for this project appear suitable for the area and contain a 
variety of trees, shrubs, perennials, and ornamental grasses.  A rock mulch groundcover 
(e.g. crushed limestone or similar) would be the primary groundcover. 
 
A note is included on the landscape plan that the landscape areas may need soil fill due 
to the amount of cobble present.  Irrigation will be with city water.  Plans indicate a 
1½” irrigation service with backflow prevention and conduit under the parking areas to 
distribute the irrigation water to all areas with vegetation. 
 
The property is within the Entry Corridor Overlay zone (refer to City Code 10-17), which 
specifies minimum standards for landscaping.  The proposed landscaping plan exceeds 
the standards of the entry corridor overlay ordinance.  The landscaping component of 
this project is a good example for others. 
 
The following adjustments to the landscaping plan are needed to avoid conflicts with 
proposed lighting fixtures or turning movements of large vehicles: 

a) Adjust the two trees at the entrance so that their center is at least 10 feet from 
the curbing on the access aisle. 

b) Relocate or remove the proposed tree at the southwest end of the island with 
the dumpsters. 

c) Relocate the second tree from the north, on the east side of the lot, so that the 
location does not conflict with the lighting fixture proposed for the same location. 

Access: 
Access to the project is from Highway 291, which is managed by WYDOT.  The 
applicant was required by WYDOT to provide updates to the traffic study that analyzed 
the traffic impacts of this project on the highway system.  Ultimately, the applicant 
obtained new traffic counts during the summertime, reanalyzed the impacts, and 
received conceptual approval for their access plan. 
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The access plan is indicated in concept on the site plans—it involves relocating the 
existing approach about 160 feet to the south (100 feet further than indicated in the 
January review) and converting the inside, southbound lane to a turn lane into the site.  
Curb, gutter and sidewalk will be extended from the north, southward into the property 
and the area between existing asphalt and the new curb will be paved. 
 
Section 10-16-8(D) of the City code is a follows: 
 
D. Entrances/Exits: … 
… For access to state highways, access management techniques shall be determined 
through consultation and permitting with WYDOT prior to city approval of the parking 
plan. (See also WYDOT "Access Manual", 2005 or current edition.) 
 
Staff believes that the WYDOT conceptual approval is sufficient to proceed with the 
zoning review, as the access location and highway improvements have been specified.  
The engineering level detail will be provided for WYDOT review and approval.   
 
The plans call for use of the existing entrance during construction.  Public works prefers 
that the new entrance and highway striping be installed as soon in the construction 
process as possible, due to the amount of construction workers and associated vehicles 
that are expected.  WYDOT does not appear to be as concerned with the timing. That 
discussion is still in progress.  Planning staff believes that the timing discussion can 
occur between the owner and those agencies. 
 
The relocation of the approach moves it beyond the end of the existing access 
easement for the lot to the east (Parcel A).  The property owner will need to extend the 
access easement to encompass the new approach location. It does not need to be as 
wide as the existing easement.  The easement should be created and recorded prior to 
issuance of the building permit.  The applicant is coordinating the revised easement 
with the property owner to the east (Parcel A). 
 
It is noted that the WYDOT conceptual access approval requires the owner of the lot to 
the east to complete a future traffic study and associated WYDOT analysis and 
permitting before they can begin using the approach.  The current approval is limited to 
the Hampton Inn project only.  Speaking with WYDOT, they recognize that the lot to 
the east is expected to generate some traffic, they just don’t want to issue an open-
ended permit at this time in case a large traffic generator is proposed for that property 
that would require additional highway improvements. 
 
As Public Works will have some maintenance responsibility for the new highway 
improvements, they request the opportunity to review and comment on the engineering 
plans for those improvements. 
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Parking 
Dimensionally, the parking spaces and aisles meet the minimum standards.  The 
parking ordinance recommends that parking for hotels be provided at a ratio of 1.1 
spaces per rentable room plus 1 space per hotel vehicle, and 0.75 spaces per employee 
on the maximum shift.  The application notes that this would be 107 spaces.  The plan 
has 112 standard spaces shown, six of which are ADA spaces.  An additional six 
motorcycle spaces are also provided. 
 
Analysis has been provided that fire trucks, emergency vehicles, and garbage trucks can 
maneuver in all areas necessary through the parking lot without the need for backing to 
make a corner.  The only turning movement that cannot be made by those vehicles 
(without backing) is the turn north of the island at the front of the building. 
 
Exterior Lighting 
Lighting details are provided on Sheets E1.0, E1.1, and the photometric plan (shows 
illumination levels across site in foot candles).    
 
The lighting plan utilizes full-cutoff and shielded fixtures in all cases except the ground 
mounted flood lights (S2) designed to illuminate the front (north side) of the building, 
and the low-illumination wall fixtures that are shielded with translucent glass/plastic 
(P1).  All of the planned fixtures are indicated below. 
 
C4: (Recessed can lights under portico) Not shown. 
 
L8:     P1:   S: 

   
 
 
S2:     S3:   S4 (T4M), S5 (T3M), and S6 (T5M): 
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The rope lighting (S above) is located at the ends of the building in a cove that wraps 
around the green colored area.  It will create a glow effect, but is not directly visible. 
 
Fixture S2 is the spotlight fixture designed to illuminate the front of the building.  Staff 
has some concern that the spotlights towards the west end of the building and on the 
front corners of the portico could cause glare issues for vehicles traveling north on the 
Southfork Hill.  Careful coordination with the landscaping and/or shielding should be 
able to avoid the issue.  Also, the fixtures should be carefully aimed, so as to not spill 
excessive light above the walls of the building. 
 
The parking lot fixtures are proposed to be mounted on 25’ poles.  With a standard 3-
foot base, they are in line with heights authorized for other large commercial projects. 
 
The overall lighting plan clearly illuminates the project, but does not result in excessive 
light spillage beyond the property lines, other than in the immediate area along the east 
side.  As the spillover is fairly minimal and that area is also commercial, it is not of 
concern to staff. 
 
The International Dark Sky Association, an organization that attempts to educate the 
public about lighting effects and ways to minimize light pollution, indicates that parking 
lots with high levels of activity (fast food, regional shopping centers, etc.) should not 
exceed an average of 3.6 foot candles.  For parking lots with medium levels of activity 
(hospitals, residential multi-family complexes, etc.) their recommendation is 2.4 foot 
candles.  The photometric map for this project indicates average illumination levels of 
2.8 foot candles in the parking lot.  Within the landscape area, illumination averages 4.8 
foot candles. 
 
The only modification staff has identified that could be considered to further minimize 
the lighting impacts from the project is to use a “warmer” light.  The International Dark-
Sky Association notes that light with a temperature of 4,000 kelvin or more has 
excessive blue light, and recommends the use of light fixtures that produce a warmer 
light of 3,000 kelvin or less (publication attached).  The Hampton Inn plans call for use 
of exterior lights of 4,000 kelvin.  Blue light from the proposed LED light fixtures, like 
other sources of blue light (computer screens, electronic devices) can affect sleep and 
health.  If the developer wishes to claim full compliance with Dark Sky standards, 
whether for marketing or other purposes, the change would be needed.  Staff is not to 
the point of recommending a change in the lighting plan, but felt sharing the 
information is appropriate.   
 
Neighborhood Compatibility, Setbacks and Buffers, and Height Requirements 
There is no immediately adjacent residential zoning that would trigger buffer or setback 
requirements.  There are no specified zoning setbacks or building height limits in this 
zone.  The building meets applicable setbacks under the building code. 
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Storm Water Plan: 
An analysis of the storm water was provided by the applicant’s engineer.  The storm 
water will be managed as noted in the grading and drainage plan (Sheets 3 and 4) and 
the updated drainage report (revised Aug. 22, 2019).  The roof drainage, patio 
drainage, and much of the parking area will be collected through a series of inlet 
grates, curb cuts, and 15-inch pipe throughout the site and piped to an open swale at 
the southwest end of the property.  The swale is sized much, much larger than the 
minimum required, which is good because there is the possibility that it will also 
intercept some drainage coming off of the highway. 
 
The swale will also be used to discharge water from the swimming pool and hot tub 
when maintenance necessitates. 
 
From the landscaping plan, it appears that the sides of the drainage swale will be lined 
with a native grass mix (non-irrigated).  To minimize the erosion potential there are 
some stabilization mats proposed.  Staff recommends also that the slope be modified to 
roughly a 3:1 slope to further minimize erosion potential.  As one side is effectively 4:1 
and one side 2:1 now, it is simply a matter of using the average 3:1 slope on both 
sides.  Also, the outlets will need grates to prevent animal entry, and rock to dissipate 
energy from the flowing water.    
 
The relatively steep slope along the east side of the parking lot is expected to be a 
challenge for the landscapers and landscaping maintenance crew.  Staff recommends a 
maximum 3:1 slope (33%) and preferably even less in the landscape strip along the 
east side.  The simple solution would appear to receive permission from the adjacent 
property owner to extend the fill slightly onto the adjacent property. 
 
Public Works notes that the grading plan does not include the typical spot elevation 
detail necessary for construction of a facility this complex.  The applicant’s engineer 
claims that what is provided is adequate, and that they will be able to address 
remaining grading detail in the field during construction.  The Planning and Zoning 
application form does not specifically require the level of “spot elevation” level of detail.  
However, if it is done, staff requests the opportunity to review.   
 
Snow Storage 
Snow storage is not shown.  Snow piles in some of the parking spaces near the perimeter 
inlets or curb cuts would be acceptable, as maximum capacity of the hotel in the winter is 
unlikely, and the piles would be in an area that they could melt directly into the storm 
water system. 
 
Utility Services 
The planned utilities are shown on sheet 5.  The applicant is proposing that the sewer 
and water line extensions be private lines, which is acceptable to the City.  Construction 
plans for the water and sewer extensions have been permitted by DEQ and meet City 
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requirements. 
   
The electrical work has been coordinated with the City, and estimates for materials 
provided to the applicant.  An easement for the electrical extension will need to be 
granted before the line is activated. 
  
Natural gas and telecommunication services are to be coordinated directly with those 
providers. 
 
Utility fees have been calculated and the numbers provided to the applicant. 
 
Signage 
A sign application is not included.  The exterior signage will require review and permitting 
at staff level.  It is noted that the monument sign location shown on Sheet E1.0 is 
directly over the proposed power line.  Public Works does not allow signage in their 
easements, so the sign will need to be shifted.  WYDOT doesn’t allow sign supports in 
their right-of-way either. 
 
Hydrants/Fire Line 
The water line extension provides the required fire hydrant.  The building will have fire 
sprinklers throughout.  Water pressure and flow is good in the main.  The design of the 
fire sprinkler system design, with flow rates and pressures will be reviewed with the 
building permit. 
 
Grading in Highway Right-of-way 
The grading plan has been modified so that there is no grading in the highway right-of-
way other than the approach.  This change maintains the ability for a future trail along 
the south edge of the highway right-of-way, as shown on the master trail plan.  
Installation of the trail segment is not expected of this development. 
 
Garbage 
The dumpster enclosure area is in the island near the southwest end of the parking lot.  
It is designed for a capacity of three dumpsters.  They will need to be rolled out of the 
enclosure for pick up. 
 
Fencing 
The dumpster enclosure fence/wall, is to be constructed of split-face masonry block and 
is proposed to be ten feet tall, with a 9-foot chain link gate with privacy slats.  
Fences/walls over seven feet tall require special permission from the Planning and Zoning 
Board.  As the fence is well internal to the site and matches the height of the connected 
storage building, the added height is not expected to affect any neighboring property 
owners.  The additional height should give additional protection from the wind. 
 
The perimeter wall around the outdoor amenity area (BBQ grill, firepit, hot tub, lounge 
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chairs) is proposed at 6’8”. 
   
ATTACHMENTS: 
Application materials. 
 
ALTERNATIVES: 
Approve or deny the site plan, with or without changes. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
The updated plans are relatively clean and have incorporated almost all comments and 
conditions identified in the January 2019 review.  Staff recommends approval of the 
project subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. Provide an updated access easement from the approved new approach to the lot to 

the east (Parcel A) as soon as reasonably possible, but no later than 30 days from 
the date of site plan approval. 

2. Provide a copy of the outstanding WYDOT permits, including the permits associated 
with the access modifications and utility connections in the right-of-way prior to 
construction of each.  Also update the landscaping permit. (Expires before it will be 
completed, and it does not reflect the latest plan.) 

3. All highway and access improvements must be completed and accepted by WYDOT 
prior to occupancy of the hotel, or earlier if specified by WYDOT. 

4. Provide Public Works the opportunity to review and comment on the construction 
plans for the access and highway modifications. 

5. Provide updated plumbing plans (Sheet P1.1A) reflecting the new route for the roof 
runoff (west end of building instead of east end). 

6. Modify the plans for the slopes of the drainage basin and the landscape strip along 
the east property line to have maximum 3:1 slopes.  Obtain written permission from 
the adjacent property owner if fill is to extend onto that property. 

7. Provide grates and energy dissipation/erosion control structures (i.e. rip rap) at the 
ends of the storm water pipes. 

8. Provide a utility easement for the electrical and telecommunication extensions, as 
shown on the plans, prior to activation of the utilities. Any freestanding sign will 
need to be relocated outside of the City electric utilty easement—modify the plan 
(Sheet E1.0) accordingly. 

9. Provide “as-constructed” plans for the sewer and water mains. 
10. No lighting shall cause glare impacts to neighboring properties or drivers on the 

highways.  Utilize landscaping and shielding as needed. 
11. Make the following adjustments to the landscaping plan to avoid conflicts with 

proposed lighting fixtures or turning movements of large vehicles: 
a. Adjust the two trees at the entrance so that their center is at least 10 feet from 

the curbing on the access aisle. 
b. Relocate or remove the proposed tree at the southwest end of the island with 

the dumpsters. 
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c. Relocate the second tree from the north, on the east side of the lot, so that the 
location does not conflict with the lighting fixture proposed for the same location. 

12. Clarification—the fire lane is required as shown on the civil site plans—not the 
shorter length shown on the architectural site plan (A12.1). 

13. The fire marshal has been occupied with fires, and I have been unable to confirm if 
he is requiring painted curbs and/or “No Parking/Fire Lane” signs in addition to the 
two signs shown.  Paint and/or mark curbs as required by the fire marshal. 

14. Provide a rolled curb for the fire lane, and indicate its construction detail on plans. 
15. Applicable city utility fees are to be paid with the building permit fee. 
16. The project must otherwise comply with the approved site plan, architectural 

elevations, and applicable building, fire, and electrical codes. 
17. A building permit must be obtained within three years or this authorization will 

expire. 
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August 30, 2019 

Todd Stowell, AICP 
City Planner 
City of Cody 
1338 Rumsey Avenue 
Cody, WY 82414 
 
Subject: Hampton Inn & Suites Site Development Outstanding Items 

Dear Todd: 

As you know, we have been working with WYDOT since the first submittal of the development packet 

for the Hampton Inn to secure the approach permit for the property.  Fortunately, it appears we have 

had success and will indeed receive the necessary permit.  Therefore, we are requesting the proposal be 

re‐visited with the hope of obtaining approval from the Planning, Zoning and Adjustment Board at the 

September 10 meeting.  As part of the original submittal, numerous concerns were listed in the Staff 

Report that required attention.  Below are the items and our responses. 

 

Outstanding Items/Changes Needed: 

1. Provide WYDOT’s review of the proposed access and any modifications required thereby. 

WYDOT has agreed in principle to our current proposal and we are working on the details required for 

the approval.  We believe you were copied on the letter but if you need us to provide a hard copy, 

please let us know. 

2. Provide permits from WYDOT for all work within the right‐of‐way (utilities, any additional 

grading, new approach, removal of approach, curb and gutter, sidewalk). 

Permits have been submitted via email.  The license to install water and sewer across the WYDOT 

right‐of‐way is forthcoming.  We have been informed verbally the license will be approved. 

3. Preserve a minimum 10‐foot wide level strip in the WYDOT right‐of‐way for a future pathway, 

from the approach to the south property line. 

This concern was raised due to our previously indicating significant grading work proposed for 

construction of the storm water percolation area.  We are not proposing any grading work other than 

for the approach within the right‐of‐way, so the existing condition will remain. 
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4. Provide written documentation from the owner of the lot to the east (Parcel A) that the 

approach and other improvements in their access easement are acceptable. 

An access easement between property owners was put in place as part of the purchase of the 

property.  A revised easement is being prepared due to the shift of the approach and will be provided 

when it has been fully executed and recorded. 

5. Provide information on the pipe size, grade, and elevation of the roof drain pipe to the 

infiltration basin. 

The runoff will now be directed to a storm sewer system consisting of inlets and pipe.  Details for all 

sections have been added to the plan set. 

6. Add details for the infiltration basin, including: lining with cobble or grass, erosion control for 

pipe outlets, any modifications to slope on the west side due to the required 10’ level strip. 

Details have been added, and as mentioned above no modifications are proposed for the right‐of‐way. 

7. Provide a detail for the curb cuts. 

Done. 

8. Clearly show a drainage ditch or method of conveying storm water along the south property line 

to the infiltration basin. 

The runoff will now be conveyed in pipe as depicted in the storm sewer details. 

9. Any details or considerations that the Public Works director determines is lacking in the storm 

water/drainage plan. 

Will provide if necessary. 

10. Add curbing to extend to the northeast, tying into the existing curb.  Also add sidewalk from the 

east property line extended north, along the back of the new curbing and around the radius of 

the approach into the site (design to be reviewed). 

With the elimination of the existing approach, the existing curb and gutter will be removed around the 

radius back to a point along the merge lane.  The developer is also planning to extend sidewalk from 

the new approach to the end of the existing sidewalk east of the property.  These plans are shown 

generally in this plan set but will be shown in detail on the plan set being prepared for WYDOT’s 

review. 

11. Update the plumbing plan (Sheet P1.1B) to reflect the change from a 3” to 4” domestic water 

service.  Provide an estimated maximum flow rate to verify the proper sizing of the water meter, 

prior to issuance of a building permit. 

Done. 

12. Provide information on your research as to whether there is any old septic tank or drain field to 

address. 
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The Developer inquired with the previous owner and they are unaware any septic systems.  Anything 

encountered during construction will be taken care of appropriately. 

13. Provide details on the elevation/slopes of the dumpster enclosure floor and adjacent pad (to 

verify a person can roll out the dumpsters for collection, but they won’t roll on their own). 

Per the architect’s details, the floor of the enclosure will slope six inches from the back to the front.  

The adjacent pad will be minimally sloped in order to drain. 

14. Update Sheet E1.0 and E1.1 to detail the correct transformer and utility box locations, reflect 

the modifications to the parking lot in the northeast area, and remove the monument sign from 

the WYDOT right‐of‐way (unless permitted otherwise by WYDOT). 

Done.  The monument sign has been moved to the hotel property.   The sign manufacturer will submit 

a sign application at a later date. 

15. Identify the height of the parking lot light poles on the plans (25’). 

The luminaire schedule on sheet E4.1 contains a note for the light poles to be 25‐ft on 30‐in concrete 

bases. 

16. Add a note on the site plan about installation of the irrigation distribution conduits and electrical 

conduits prior to construction of the parking lot facilities. 

Irrigation conduits have been added to the landscape plan.  Power cable will be installed entirely 

within conduit. 

17. Provide the updated architectural/utility plans for review (coordinate with civil plans). 

Done. 

 

Recommended Conditions of Approval: 

1. Unless otherwise specified by WYDOT, shift the approach so that it lines up with the drive aisle 

to the front of the hotel (approximately 20 feet), to avoid the offsets at the “intersection”. 

With the final approach location, this has been achieved and the driveway lines up with the west side 

of the entrance to the porte cochere. 

2. Extend the access easement to include the new approach, prior to issuance of a building permit. 

In progress.  See Item #4 above. 

3. No lighting shall cause glare impacts to neighboring properties or drivers on the highways.  

Utilize landscaping and shielding as needed. 

Noted.  Shielding will be installed. 

4. Applicable city utility fees are to be paid with the building permit fee. 

Noted. 
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5. Obtain the necessary WY DEQ approvals of the sewer and water plans, prior to their 

construction. 

The DEQ issued Notice of Coverage, Permit No. 19‐140 on May 13, 2019.  A copy of the permit is 

available upon request. 

6. The project must otherwise comply with the approved site plan and applicable building, fire, and 

electrical codes. 

Noted. 

7. A building permit must be obtained within three years or this authorization will expire. 

Noted. 

 

In addition, notes received from the Building Department have been addressed within the civil plans, 

and to our knowledge the department is satisfied and will issue a building permit upon approval from 

P&Z. 

Thank you for your help during this long process and let us know if you have further concerns so we can 

get them addressed asap. 

 

Sincerely, 

David R. Shultz, P.E. 
 

Enclosure: Revised Plan Set 
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Introduction - Property Description 

 
This project location is southwest of the intersection of WY 14/16/20 and Southfork Road (Hwy. 
291) within lot 71 and 72, Resurvey T.52N., R.102W., 6th P.M. Park County, Wyoming, and 
consists of 2.82 acres/122,840 ft2.   
 
The site is zoned D-3 but was previously a residence.  All buildings have been removed leaving 
a vacant lot and ground cover of predominantly gravel and natural grass and sagebrush.  The 
existing terrain slopes generally from southwest to northeast, with historical runoff collecting on 
the property to the east of the subject lot and to the highway right-of-way.  The subject property 
was recently split from the property to the east and was previously owned by a single entity. 
 

 
Photo 1 - Existing Conditions 
 

Purpose of Drainage Plan 
 
This drainage plan outlines the proposed measures to handle storm water runoff for this 
development. Drainage calculations have been performed and subsequent storm water 
facilities will be constructed as shown on the drainage plan. 
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Description of Basins and Facilities 
 
Proposed for the site is a 4-story, 92-room hotel.  Surrounding the hotel will be sidewalks and 
landscaping, paved parking, drainage facilities, and a fire access to be surfaced with clean 
crushed rock. 
 
Post-development configuration of the property will result in two separate drainage basins. 
 
Drainage Basin 1 includes a small area east of the building and parking area.  Improvements in 
this area will include landscaping, paving, and sidewalk.  The runoff from this area will amount 
to only about five percent of the historic volume from this property, and will continue to flow to 
the north and east to the historic collection points.    
 
Drainage Basin 2 includes the remainder of the property, including drains from the hotel roof 
and the pools (swimming and hot tub) and a patio area on the back of the building.  The volume 
of the pools was not included in the design calculations as draining of these facilities will not be 
performed during a design storm event.  Storm water will drain generally away from the building 
in the north, south, and west directions to numerous storm inlets and then conveyed by pipe to 
the single percolation trench in the southwest corner of the property.   
 
SCE has performed percolation tests throughout the city and designed numerous drainage 
facilities for developments in this area based on these tests, and the facilities all function 
satisfactorily.  Percolation rates for the underlying gravel have been found to range from 3/8 inch 
per minute to greater than ¾ inch per minute. Percolation trenches planned for this project will 
be constructed providing drainage directly into the cobble soils, and a conservative percolation 
rate of ¼ inch per minute was used for calculations. 
 
Percolation Trench Maintenance: Cobble will be cleaned or replaced if void spaces become 
filled with sediment or other debris to the point the facilities become ineffective.  
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Calculations 
 
The storm drainage runoff calculations were based on the following data: 
 
Applicable C values are: 
 

CPavement/Concrete/Building   = 0.90 
CCompacted Gravel    = 0.60 
CLandscaping/Unimproved/Percolation Areas = 0.30 

 
Existing Conditions:  As mentioned in the Introduction, all runoff appears to collect on the area 
east of the subject property.  Therefore, the Existing Conditions runoff calculation is considered 
the amount of historical runoff to leave the property.  The existing ground cover consists of 
compacted gravel and unimproved (natural) vegetation. 
 
  Unimproved    =   84,900 sf 

Compacted Gravel   =   37,940 sf 
 

Post-Development Conditions: 
 
 Drainage Basin 1 
 

Landscaped Areas   =     1,118 sf 
Pavement    =     4,912 sf 

 
 Drainage Basin 2 
 

Landscaping/Percolation Areas =   37,342 sf 
Compacted Gravel (Fire Lane) =     7,372 sf 
Pavement/Sidewalk   =   56,951 sf 
Building Roof Area   =   15,145 sf 

 
 
Per the City’s SWMP, section 3.6.4, the design storm is to be based on a 25-year, 2-hour event 
for percolation trenches, therefore the Intensity (I) = 0.66 in/hr.  Storm volume calculations are 
shown beginning on the next page. 
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The total volume of water required to be disposed is the volume from Drainage Basin 2, which 
equals 8,783 ft3. 
 

Percolation Trench Summary 
 
A geotechnical investigation was performed on the property that indicates the gravel/cobble 
layer that is typical of this area and which provides excellent percolation is generally covered 
with approximately one foot of topsoil.  The percolation area to which all collected runoff will be 
directed will be created by excavating material to be used as embankment for the site.  The 
table below illustrates the volume of runoff that would be disposed by percolation-only.  The 
percolation area used in the calculations is conservative and is equal to the surface area in the 
pit that is below the pipe outlet elevation.  Although no credit is taken for storage volume in the 
summary table below, the volume of the perc area after excavation is expected to provide 
40,000 to 45,000 cubic feet of storage volume.   
 

 

EXISTING CONDITIONS Area C x A Q V 2hrs
(ft²) (ac) (cfs) (ft³)

Unimproved (C=0.30) 84900 0.5847 0.386 2779
Compacted Gravel (C=0.60) 37940 0.7839 0.517 3725

0.903 6504

POST-DEVELOPMENT CONDITIONS Area C x A Q V 2hrs
Drainage Basin 1 (ft²) (ac) (cfs) (ft³)
Landscape/Perc Trench (C=0.30) 4241 0.0292 0.019 139
Pavement/Sidewalk (C=0.90) 1789 0.0370 0.024 176

0.044 314

POST-DEVELOPMENT CONDITIONS Area C x A Q V 2hrs
Drainage Basin 2 (ft²) (ac) (cfs) (ft³)
Landscape/Perc Trench (C=0.30) 37342 0.2572 0.170 1222
Compacted Gravel (C=0.60) 7372 0.1015 0.067 483
Pavement/Sidewalk (C=0.90) 56951 1.1767 0.777 5592
Building Roof Area (C=0.90) 15145 0.3129 0.207 1487

1.220 8783

Total

Basin 1 Total

Basin 2 Total

(ft²) (ft³) (in/minute) (ft/sec) (ft³) (ft³)

Historic Flow Area 0

Southwest Perc Area 4667 0 0.25 0.000347 11668 11668
Total Volume Disposed 11668

Drainage Basin 2

Storage 
Volume Percolation Rate

Percolation 
Area

Volume Percolated 
During Storm Total Volume Disposed

Drainage Basin 1



















CITY OF CODY 
PLANNING, ZONING AND ADJUSTMENT BOARD 

STAFF REPORT 
MEETING DATE: SEPTEMBER 10, 2019 TYPE OF ACTION NEEDED 
AGENDA ITEM:     P&Z BOARD APPROVAL:  
SUBJECT: PRELIMINARY PLAT OF THE 

BEACON HILL MINOR SUBDIVISION— 
A 3-LOT SUBDIVISION. 
SUB 2018-04 

   RECOMMENDATION TO COUNCIL: X 

PREPARED BY: TODD STOWELL, CITY PLANNER    DISCUSSION ONLY:  
 
 
PROJECT OVERVIEW 
The Planning and Zoning Board reviewed a preliminary 
plat for this property on May 14, 2019.  The proposal has 
been revised and an amended preliminary plat 
submitted.  The final plat is also submitted for review. 
 
The property is owned by Park County School District No. 
6 and involves the division of a 36-acre property 
northwest of the Sheridan Avenue and Beacon Hill Road 
intersection into three lots.  Lot 1 contains the existing 
FFA barn and is anticipated to contain a new bus storage 
facility for School District #6.  Lots 2 and 3 are currently 
vacant and are planned to be sold.  The revised 
preliminary plat drawing and the final plat drawing are 
attached. 
 
The primary change in the proposal 
was to enlarge the size of Lot 3 by 
about four acres, decrease the size of 
Lot 2 by about 3 ½ acres, and 
decrease the size of Lot 1 by about 
½ acre.  Doing so reduces the 
amount of off-site street 
improvements for Lot 3 and expands 
the development potential of Lot 3 to 
spread that cost over a larger 
development.  Other changes 
address conditions or items noted in 
the prior review, so that the 
application is now relatively “clean”. 
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The property is located in three different zoning districts—R-2 (yellow), D-2 (red) and 
D-3 (gray), as shown on the map below.  It is noted that the commercial zones (D-2 
and D-3) also allow all forms of residential development.  As Lots 2 and 3 are planned 
to be sold off, it is simply unknown how they may eventually be developed.  With Lot 2 
being over 8 acres in size and Lot 3 over 17 acres, they both have the potential for 
substantial development. Improvements for this subdivision are being planned and 
required based on a relatively moderate level of development on Lots 2 and 3. 
 
As the preliminary plat was previously reviewed in a 
similar configuration, this staff report will only point out 
items that are not clearly reflected on the plats 
themselves, or are out of the ordinary. 
 
Timing of Engineering and Responsibility for 
Improvements: 
 
Depending on the level of future development there may 
be additional infrastructure improvements needed, such 
as looping the water main, and more substantial street 
improvements.  However, to avoid both “overdesigning” 
and “overbuilding” the infrastructure, the Planning and 
Zoning Board previously recommended and the City Council authorized a variance so 
that the street improvements will not be required to be designed or constructed at this 
time, but delayed until further development is proposed.  It is proposed that the same 
variance continue to apply to the amended configuration.  Any looping of the water 
main would also be delayed and only required if modeling of the water system shows a 
need or substantial benefit for the proposed developments. 
 
As two of the lots are planned to be sold before future development occurs, it is 
necessary to outline responsibility for the subdivision improvements.  The applicant has 
provided a development agreement committing the lot owners to specific required 
subdivision improvements, tied to specific development actions.  The language in the 
draft document, which is attached, has not been 100% finalized but is presented in its 
current form. 
 
The development agreement addresses installation of the water main, sewer main, 
underground power, irrigation main, and the street connecting Sheridan Avenue with 
37th Street as referenced in the master street plan and the initial review of this 
subdivision.  Easements for the future utilities and the portion of the street that will 
cross Lot 1 are being established by the plat.  Engineering plans for the sewer and 
water main extensions are being finalized—the prior plans are being updated to extend 
the mains to the new west boundary of Lot 2.  The plans for the sewer and water mains 
will need to be submitted and then approved by the City and DEQ prior to the mayor 
signing the final plat. 
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In addition, there is an agreement between the applicant and the Cody Canal Irrigation 
District that is in process regarding the irrigation system, which agreement will need to 
be executed prior to the mayor signing the final plat.  Additional paperwork beyond that 
agreement, relating to a water distribution plan (surface water), is being prepared by 
the applicant’s engineer for submittal to Cody Canal and the State Engineer’s office.  As 
with other water right modifications, we are proposing that an agreement with an 
engineer be in place to complete the paperwork and submit it to the State Engineer’s 
office within one year, but that the water distribution plan does not need to be 
approved by the State Engineer’s office prior to recording the final plat. 
 
Vacation of Unused Power Easement: 
Included on the plat is the vacation of an unused power easement, established when 
the area was served by Rocky Mountain Power.  As the Rocky Mountain Power 
easements in this area were transferred to the City and the easement is now unused 
due to a new underground power line in a different location, the unused easement is 
requested to be vacated.  The vacation requires Council approval.  
 
Street Improvement District. 
As frontage improvements (curb, gutter, sidewalk, streetlights) are not being required 
along Beacon Hill Road or Sheridan Avenue, the following section of the subdivision 
code applies. 
 

Q. Curb, Gutter, Sidewalk, Paved Streets: …All waivers of curb, gutter and sidewalks 
shall require acknowledgment by the developer on the final plat that future 
improvement districts for the development of curb, gutter and sidewalks shall be 
supported by future owners of the lots and be so noted on the final plat. … 

 
With the waiver of frontage improvements along Beacon Hill Road and Sheridan 
Avenue, the standard improvement district language needs to be added to the 
“Certificate of Owner” on the final plat (applicable to Lots 1 and 2). 
 
Minor Edits:   
The following minor edits to the final plat are needed.   

1. Include a note referencing that the lot owners are responsible for specific 
subdivision improvements as outlined in the Beacon Hill Minor Subdivision 
Development Agreement on file with the City of Cody. 

2. Include a note that the owner of Lot 1 agrees to dedicate the 60’ access 
easement as public right-of-way at no cost to the City upon the request of the 
City. 

3. Add the improvement district language noted above. 
4. Remove “East” from the Sheridan Avenue label. 
5. Correct the legend and perimeter lot corners to show placement of brass caps, 

as required by City of Cody Code 11-5-1(B)(3). 
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VARIANCES: 
Variances are to be reviewed under the following standard of 11-5-2(B): 
 
If during the approval process of a proposed subdivision it can be shown that strict 
compliance with the requirements of this title will result in extraordinary hardship to the 
subdivider due to unusual topography or other similar land conditions, or where the 
subdivider can show that variances will make a greater contribution to the intent and 
purpose of this title, the commission and council may, upon written request and proper 
justification, grant a variance to this title so that substantial justice may be done and 
the public interest secured; provided, that any such variance will not have the effect of 
nullifying the intent and purpose of this title. 
 
As with the initial review, the primary variance would be to delay submittal of street 
plans and street construction for the street connecting Sheridan Avenue and 37th Street 
until the time of future subdivision, or development of any lot utilizing the accesses. 
 
A general variance to allow transfer of responsibility for some of the subdivision 
improvements from the developer to the lot purchasers, as outlined in the development 
agreement, would also be needed. 
 
A variance would also be granted to the City’s alley requirement, as no alleys are 
proposed at this time. 
 
As with the initial review, staff would recommend that the Board find that the variances 
noted are found to “make a greater contribution to the intent and purpose of this title” 
than if those improvements were required at this time. 
 
POTENTIAL MOTION: 
Recommend that the City Council approve the amended Beacon Hill Minor Subdivision 
preliminary plat and the Beacon Hill Minor Subdivision final plat, with the following 
variances, subject to the conditions listed.  The intent to vacate the unused electrical 
easement is also noted. 
 
Subdivision Variances: 

1. Variance to delay submittal of street plans and street construction for the street 
connecting Sheridan Avenue and 37th Street until the time of future subdivision, 
or development of any lot utilizing the accesses. 

2. Variance to allow transfer of responsibility for some of the subdivision 
improvements from the developer to the lot purchasers, as outlined in the 
development agreement. 

3. A variance to the alley requirement. 

 



SUB 2019-05  Beacon Hill Minor Subdivision, Revised Prelim. and Final Plat 
Page 5 of 5 
 
Conditions: 
1. Provide updated sewer and water plans for City and DEQ approval.  The plans must 

be approved by DEQ prior to the mayor signing the final plat.  
2. Complete the agreement with Cody Canal regarding the irrigation improvements 

prior to the mayor signing the plat.  Continue to have your engineer prepare and 
process the water distribution plan and associated water right documents for 
submittal to the State Engineer’s office within one year of the final plat being 
recorded. 

3. Pay the electrical estimate prior to the mayor signing the final plat. 
4. Provide a letter from each telecommunication provider that will serve the lots 

indicating their requirements and ability to serve the subdivision, prior to the mayor 
signing the final plat. (Already have natural gas letter.) 

5. Finalize and execute the Beacon Hill Minor Subdivision Development Agreement.  
Any modifications to the current draft will need to be identified and discussed with 
the City Council. 

6. Make the following additions/changes to the final plat: 
a. Add the standard improvement district language to the “Certificate of Owner”. 

(Applicable to Lots 1 and 2. Optional for Lot 3.) 
b. Include a note that the lot owners are responsible for specific subdivision 

improvements as outlined in the Beacon Hill Minor Subdivision Development 
Agreement on file with the City of Cody. 

c. Include language in the “Certificate of Owner” that the owner of Lot 1 agrees to 
dedicate the 60’ access easement as public right-of-way at no cost to the City 
upon the request of the City. 

d. Remove “East” from the Sheridan Avenue label. 
e. Correct the legend and perimeter lot corners to show placement of brass caps, 

as required by City of Cody Code 11-5-1(B)(3). 

 
ATTACHMENTS: 
Revised Preliminary Plat 
Final Plat 
Draft development agreement 
(Available but not attached:  Deeds and easement documents.) 
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Beacon Hill Minor Subdivision 

Development Agreement 
 

Park County School District No. 6 hereby presents the following commitment to the City of 
Cody, which in consideration of approval of the final plat of the Beacon Hill Minor Subdivision 
shall be binding on Park County School District No. 6 and the purchasers of any lot within the 
Beacon Hill Minor Subdivision. 

 
1. Purchaser of Lot 2 will be required to install the sewer main line from the NW corner 

of Lot 3 to the NW corner of Lot 2, as specified in the engineering plans approved by 
DEQ and on file with the City, prior to or in conjunction with any development of Lot 
2, or upon approval of any development of Lot 3 that will utilize that sewer main 
line, whichever occurs first. 
 

2. Purchaser of Lot 2 will be required to complete the installation of an 8-inch city 
water line from the bend near the NW corner of Lot 1 to Lot 2, as specified in the 
engineering plans approved by DEQ and on file with the City, prior to or in 
conjunction with any development of Lot 2, or upon approval of any development of 
Lot 1 that will utilize that water main line, whichever occurs first. 

 
3. Three phase power for Lot 2 will be available at the SW corner of Lot 2. PCSD#6 will 

be responsible for extending underground power to the SW corner of Lot 2 upon 
approval of any development that will utilize that extension.  The city electrical 
division has required that this power distribution be looped by extending the 
underground power line to the proposed electrical line at the planned Shoshone 
Municipal Pipeline building across Sheridan Avenue from Lot 1.    PCSD#6 is 
responsible for installation of the power loop at the time the City installs power to 
the planned Shoshone Municipal Pipeline Pump Station, but not prior to approval of 
any development on property within the Beacon Hill minor subdivision. 

 
4. Pursuant to Cody Canal regulations, future irrigation must be through a sprinkler 

system.  Flood irrigation within the subdivision shall cease once either Lot 2 or Lot 3 
sells. The owners of Lots 2 and 3 will be responsible for installation of piped 
irrigation water delivery from the head-gate located at the NE corner of the airport 
property to the intersection of Lots 1, 2, and 3. The cost sharing will be as follows: 
Lot 2 @ 50%, Lot 3 @ 50%. Piping will be installed at the earliest request of either 
Lot 2 or Lot 3 owners. The design will be approved by Cody Canal and the State 
Engineer’s office prior to construction.   



 
5. Lot 3 is responsible to construct a public street from the intersection of 37th Street 

and Cherokee Road, through the subdivision, to Sheridan Avenue.  Street design 
shall include storm water retention for runoff from the street and otherwise meet 
City standards, as verified by a licensed engineer and submittal of all documents 
pursuant to section 11-5-1(A) of the subdivision ordinance.  Any right-of-way needed 
for construction of the street improvements across Lot 1 or 3 shall be dedicated to 
the City upon request.   
 
As the size and design of the street is dependent upon the layout and level of 
development planned for Lot 3, the City has allowed for a delay in submittal of the 
street plans and street construction until the time Lot 3 is further subdivided, or 
until the development of any existing lot utilizing the street.  The specific timing of 
street construction, including any phasing, shall be determined through the review 
process for the future development (subdivision or zoning review). The street 
improvements shall be based on the local access street standard, unless determined 
otherwise by the City Council. 
 

6. The Lot 3 purchaser is responsible for any modifications to the existing drainage 
facilities as a result of the street construction.  
 
 

(Signed, dated and notarized by Park County School District No. 6.  Add notary block.) 

 



CITY OF CODY 
PLANNING, ZONING AND ADJUSTMENT BOARD 

STAFF REPORT 
MEETING DATE: SEPTEMBER 10, 2019 TYPE OF ACTION NEEDED 
AGENDA ITEM:     P&Z BOARD APPROVAL: X 
SUBJECT: DOWNTOWN ARCHITECTURAL 

DISTRICT REVIEW: CODY COUNTRY 
ART LEAGUE SIGN. SGN 2018-30 

   RECOMMENDATION TO COUNCIL:  

PREPARED BY: TODD STOWELL    DISCUSSION ONLY:  
 
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: 
On November 13, 2018 the Board approved a 2-foot by 8-foot wall sign on the west 
side of the building at 836 Sheridan Avenue for the Cody Country Art League. 
 
The Art League would like 
to add a sign indicating 
“Art Gallery/Gift Shop" 
immediately below the 
approved sign.  The new 
sign would be half the 
height of the existing sign.  
While it would have the 
same font, it would switch 
the background color to red and the lettering to light yellow—opposite of the existing. 
 
The amended proposal meets the size and location requirements for the downtown sign 
district in which it is located. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
Approve the additional wall sign for the Cody Country Art League as proposed. 
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